FN6264 Rev 4.00 Page 1 of 12
August 27, 2013
FN6264
Rev 4.00
August 27, 2013
ISL97634
White LED Driver with Wide PWM Dimming Range
 DATASHEET

8 LX Switching Pin. Connect to inductor.
PAD Connect to ground plane on the PCB to maximize thermal performance.
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER
(Notes 1, 2, 3)
PART
MARKING
OVP OPTIONS
(V)
TEMP RANGE
(°C)
PACKAGE
Tape and Reel
(Pb-free)
PKG.
DWG. #
ISL97634IRT14Z-T ELE 14 -40 to +85 8 Ld 2x3 TDFN L8.2x3A
ISL97634IRT14Z-TK ELE 14 -40 to +85 8 Ld 2x3 TDFN L8.2x3A
ISL97634IRT18Z-T ELF 18 -40 to +85 8 Ld 2x3 TDFN L8.2x3A
ISL97634IRT18Z-TK ELF 18 -40 to +85 8 Ld 2x3 TDFN L8.2x3A
ISL97634IRT26Z-T ELG 26 -40 to +85 8 Ld 2x3 TDFN L8.2x3A
ISL97634IRT26Z-TK ELG 26 -40 to +85 8 Ld 2x3 TDFN L8.2x3A
NOTES:
1. Please refer to TB347 for details on reel specifications
2. These Intersil Pb-free plastic packaged products employ special Pb-free material sets, molding compounds/die attach materials, and 100% matte
tin plate plus anneal (e3 termination finish, which is RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations). Intersil
Pb-free products are MSL classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.
3. For Moisture Sensitivity Level (MSL), please see device information page for ISL97634. For more information on MSL please see tech brief TB363.
ISL97634

(Note 6) TYP
MAX
(Note 6) UNIT
VIN Supply Voltage 2.4 5.5 V
IIN Supply Current PWM/EN = 3V, enabled, not switching 0.8 1.5 mA
PWM/EN = 0V, disabled 1 µA
fSW Switching Frequency 1,300 1,450 1,600 kHz
DMAX Maximum Switching Duty Cycle 90 95 %
ILIM LX Current 400 470 mA
RSW(LX) LX Switch ON-Resistance ILX = 100mA 900 mΩ
ILEAK LX Switch Leakage Current VLX = 28V 0.01 1 µA
VFB Feedback Voltage 90 95 100 mV
IFB FB Pin Bias Current VFB = 95mV 1 µA
RSW(FBSW) FBSW Switch ON-Resistance 10 Ω
VDIODE Schottky Diode Forward Voltage IDIODE = 100mA, TA = +25°C 600 850 mV
OVP Overvoltage Protection ISL97634IRT14Z 14 V
ISL97634IRT18Z 18 V
ISL97634IRT26Z 26 28 V
VIL Logic Low Voltage of PWM/EN 0.6 V
VIH Logic High Voltage of PWM/EN 1.5 V
PWM_on Minimum PWM On-Time 1.5 µs
EN_delay EN to Vout Delay 200 µs